

RECEIVED

12-15-2017

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

No. 2015AP304

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GERALD P. MITCHELL,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Sheboygan County Circuit Court, The
Honorable Terrence T. Bourke, Presiding
Case No. 2013CF365

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF MOTHERS AGAINST
DRUNK DRIVING IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**BELL GIFTOS
ST. JOHN LLC**
KEVIN M. ST. JOHN
State Bar No. 1054815
5325 Wall Street
Suite 2200
Madison, WI 53718
608.216.7995
kstjohn@bellgiftos.com

**GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP**
THEANE D. EVANGELIS*
Admitted pro hac vice
LAUREN M. BLAS
Admitted pro hac vice
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213.229.7000
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com
lblas@gibsondunn.com

*Attorneys for Non-Party
Mothers Against Drunk Driving*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
III.	A WARRANTLESS BLOOD DRAW IS A REASONABLE SEARCH.....	3
	A. States Must Protect the Public from Individuals Who Drink, Drive, and Become Unconscious	4
	B. There Is No Less Invasive Alternative.....	9
	C. Obtaining a Warrant May Be Difficult	11
	D. Unconscious Drivers Have a Diminished Expectation of Privacy.....	12
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957).....	3, 4, 13
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	12
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	5
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	4
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	3
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	4
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Shulman v. Group W Productions, Inc.</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 200 (1996).....	12
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	9
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2003 WI App. 121, 265 Wis. 2d 557, 666 N.W.2d 112.....	12
<i>State v. Faust</i> , 2004 WI 99, 274 Wis. 2d 183, 682 N.W.2d 371.....	8

<i>State v. Lange</i> , 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W.2d 551.....	6
<i>State v. Nordness</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 15, 381 N.W.2d 300 (1986)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 849 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	2
<i>Virginia v. Harris</i> , 130 S. Ct. 10 (2009).....	4
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	3
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 3, 5
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 346.65.....	8
Other Authorities	
<i>Alcohol Overdose: The Dangers of Drinking Too Much</i> , Nat'l Inst. On Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism (Oct. 2015)	6
Benjamin Hansen, <i>Punishment and Deterrence: Evidence from Drunk Driving</i> , Am. Econ. Rev. 1581 (2015).....	5
D. Paul Moberg & Daphne Kuo, <i>Five Year Recidivism after Arrest for Operating While Intoxicated: A Large-scale Cohort Study</i> , Univ. of Wis. Population Health Inst. (Apr. 2017)	5
<i>Drunk Driving Arrests and Convictions</i> , Wis. Dep't of Transp., http://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/safety/education/drunk- drv/ddarrests.aspx (last visited Nov. 8, 2017)	6

Ed Treleven, <i>Man Charged with Homicide in Traffic Death of UW Student from China</i> , Wis. State J. (Apr. 21, 2017)	7
Elisabeth Wells-Parker et al., <i>Final results from a meta-analysis of remedial interventions with drink/drive offenders</i> , 90 <i>Addiction</i> 907 (1995)	5
<i>Final year-end crash statistics</i> , Wis. Dep't of Transp., http://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/about-wisdot/newsroom/statistics/final.aspx (last visited Nov. 8, 2017).....	1
2 Richard E. Erwin, <i>Defense of Drunk Driving Cases</i> (3d ed. 2017)	10
<i>Sobering Facts: Drunk Driving in Wisconsin</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention (Dec. 2014).....	1
